STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

Appeal from Sumter County

Honorable George M. McFaddin, Circuit Court Judge

THE STATE,
RESPONDENT,
V.
MIKEL TERRELL FRANCIS,

APPELLANT

APPELLATE CASE NO. 2018-001415 RE
— CEny,

RECORD ON APPEAL
| urt Of Appe

ROBERT M. DUDEK OCTAVIA Y. WRIGHT 3/8
Chief Appellate Defender Legal Counsel :
South Carolina Commission on Indigent South Carolina Department of Probation, Parole,
Defense : and Pardon Services
Division of Appellate Defense Post Office Box 50666
PO Box 11589 ~ Columbia, SC 29250

Columbia, SC29211-1589
(803) 734-1330
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT



i o

INDEX
INDEX .o vvooeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseseeeeeessesssee e eeeesee s s esssessas s ssesseeesess e esaeeeesesssssseseeesesemsseseseeesssssson i
PROBATION REVOCATION HEARING TRANSCRIPT (JULY 20, 2018) ..ot 1
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION PROGRAM CERTIFICATE (DECEMBER 1, 2003).............. 12
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SUMMARY (FEBRUARY 28, 2005)........erocroerrrne 13
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION PROGRAM CERTIFICATE (fEBRUARY 28,2006)............. 15
REQUEST FOR REPORTING INSTRUCTIONS ............... ................................................. 16
SENTENCING SHEET (APRIL 20, 1999)........coovvveerrerrereene ........................................ 18
PROBATION ARREST WARRANT ....oourveeeeeereseeeeeeeeeeesesseeseeeeesseene e 19
PROBATION REVOCATION ORDER (JULY 20, 2018)....vvvvvvvvvveveveeeeeeeernrrrress e 20

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL ......cioiiiiiiiiiiirn ST |



N N N N NN B B R R R R R R R R
Ui & W N B © W 6 N & 11 A W N R O

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
) .

COUNTY OF SUMTER

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ) TRANSCRIPT
PLAINTIFF, % OF
Vs. % RECORD
MIKEL FRANCIS, % 1999-GS-43-294
DEFENDANT. %

© ® N & U A W N R

july 20th, 2018
sumter, South Carolina

B EFORE:

THE HONORABLE GEORGE M. MCFADDIN, Judge.

APPEARANCES:

JASON BRIDGES
-ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Attorney for the Defendant

DIGITAL COURTROOM RECORDER PROJECT

Transcribed by Pamela E. Green, Circuit Courter Reporter




W 0 ~N O U1 B~ W NN R

NN NN R R R R R R R R R
L & W N B ©O W 0 N & U & W N B O

INDEX O F WITNESSES

(WHEREUPON, there were no exhibits marked during this

hearing;)
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PROCEEDINGS

THE PROBATION AGENT: Judge, we would like to recall
the .case of Mikel Francis.

Agent Sumter.

THE COURT: Do you have an attorney, sir?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, I have 6ne of them.

THE PROBATION AGENT: Mr. Bridges.

THE bEFENDANT: Mr. Bridges.

(Pause.) . -

THE COURT: Ready, Mr. Bridges?

MR. BRIDGES: Yes, sir. My apologies, Your Honor.

THE COURT: A1l right. Yes, sir. |

THE PROBATION AGENT: -Your Honor, this 1is the case of
Mikel Francis here for sentencing on Indictmenf Number
1999-GS-43-00294 for attempted armed robbery. He was
sentenced by Judge Dennis who gave him 20 years, proQided

upon the service of five years, and payment of $103.00 Court

‘costs, balance.suspended with four.years probation. Credit

for jail time of four months.

Your Honor, he had some special conditions. Alcohol
and drug counseling. Obtain his GED. And the first six
months of probation were to be intensive.

Your Honor, he has never reported to this probation

hearing case:. He never reported upon release, and 1'11 go
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into detail of that shortly, but the warrant, which was
jssued December 315T, 2009, charges him with failing to
report. He was released, released from prison on
November 19th, 2009, and was told to report to the Sumter
County South Carolina Probation Office.

Failed to work diligently at a lawful occupation having
never reported employment. - P

He Teft the state without permission. He was arrested ‘
in Cincinnéti, ohio on December 215t, 2009,{and he's failed
to hotify his agent of arrest.

He violated Condition Number 8 by leaving the state
without permission as- evidenced by that arrest.

Failed to pay his Court surcharge. |

Failed to follow the advice and instruction of his

‘agent by failing to ever report to Sumter County, South

carolina.

Now, Your Honor, I said that I would chronicle some
things in his, in his violation packet. Your Honor, if you
take a look through the packet, you actually have the facts
of the original offense where he pled guilty to armed
robbery by robbing the victim ‘over on -- here in sumter also
in Huntington -- over near Huntington Apartments. It says
he was armed with a, with a .38 handgun.

And, basically, it was pled down to attempted armed

robbery cause he didn't get anything. The victim didn't
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‘have anything in his pockets.

Okéy. Upon‘his're1ease from Department of Corrections,
he was released to community supervision. Released to
community supervision, and, at that time, apparently he
didn't have very'much time left on his community supervision
cause a warrant was issued, and his body was later located
in Florida.

okay. 1If you look thfough your packet, my former agent
in charge, Sharon Hollins, found him through inmate search,
and wrote him a letter that said that the -- he, he héd
actually written her a letter thatlrequested thét the
community supervision warrant be withdrawn. Her Tetter
dated August 3rd 2008, addressed to him, states that the,
the detainer, the detainef dated 2/12/2008 had been
reqUested.to be relieved. It tells him that (indiscernible)
supervision on 3/1/2006, ahd'basica11y'the detainer that we
requested was on community supervision only. Not on the
probation case.

This 1étter then says this Tletter is to advise you
that, ‘'upon your release from Florida Department of
Corrections, you are required to report to thé South
carolina Prgbation office on 115 North Harvin Street,
Sumter, South Caro]iha. our record indicate a release .date
of November 19th, 2009. 1f you have not reported or made

contact by November 25th, 2009, avwarrant will be dissued for
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your arrest.

well, Your Honor, I remember this -- I\actua]]y'
remember this occurring, and I asked my boss then. I said
we11, if he's just coming out of prison, will he have the
money to get back to Sumter, South Carolina?

She said he shou]d. Everybody should have some
(indiscernible) family.

well, if you 1oqk at the day of the warrant that I

15, which is

issued for arrest, it wasn't until December 3
c1eér1y a month later. we issued that -- we issued that
warrant, Your Honor, because we found that he had been 1in
Cintinnati, ohio. And, if you take a look at his, at his

rap sheet, Your Honor, he's doing crime spree ever since his

release.
He's actually wanted now for parole violation. And, if
you take.a look at his rap sheet, you'll find that he's

committed, and been convicted of several robbefies. So, 1in
reference to this probationary sentence that he received
here back in 1999, Your Honor, he's just never complied with
it, and we're seeking a full revocation just based on the .
severity of fhe charge, and carrying him in absconded
status, and though he was up in Cincinnati, Cincinnati on a
crime spree, he did a little stint in jail here, a little
stint in prison here, that should not -- we don't see that

that should -- that he should get any credit for doing
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wrong,. you know.

He was here and he th to be here in South carolina,
and neglected to do what Judge Dennis originally sentenced
him to. So, we're seeking a full revocation based on the
fact that he's really and truly rejected the conditions of
probation. | |

THE COURT: Mr. Bridges. _

MR. BRIDGES: Thank you, Your Honor.

This is a rather complex situation due to the age of
the case, and also the factors involved here. )

It's my best understanding, Mr. Francis pled guilty in
1998 for this original offense that put him on probation.
He had a split sentence of a five year actiVe'sehtence
followed by four years probation. He served those five
yearé. He was on community supervision, and then, in
Florida I believe, then he, he ended up 1n’thé Florida
Correctional system. |

The -- in the packet, there is a letter addressed to
Mr. Francis on August 3rd éaying that he has to report
upon his release. Mr. Francis, in my discussion with him,
says he;.he had not seen this letter. He said he had never
seen that letter before. The Tletter doesn't have a -- it's
not a certified letter. There's not a signature of him
being served with citation that he acknowledged that he had

to report. ,
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So, our contention would be that he did not have

adequate notice that he needed to report. That seems to be

the only thing in this packet saying that he was still -- he

still had probation obligations because the sentence was
19 -- the sentence -- his five year sentence would of
expired in 2003. I don't see anything further in the
documents saying that his probation has been tolled or is --
continue after his -- after the end of his five year
sentence. | )

I think his ‘community supervision was terminated in
2008 according to this Tletter, but I don't see any other
documents about when he was required to report‘or other
citations other than fhis letter. And I don't, without an
acknowledgment from Mr. Francis on that day that he needed
to report -- is that his original -- when did you sign that?

THE PROBATION AGENT: Your Honor?

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

THE PROBATION AGENT: Can we approach?

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

(WHEREUPON, a. bench conferenqe was held at this time.)

MR. BRIDGES: And just to clarify what's on there,
he -- his notice was in 1999 when he pled guilty, and when
he agreed to be on probation.

My contention would just be the letter, in 2008, it

doesn't show that he's received it other than it being
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addressed to‘him, and my client contends that he was not
aware of this letter. He was not aware of his probationary
i

status at the time.

For that to kequest -- I don't really know if he can be

held accountable for things that happened after 2009 if he

wasn't aware of his obligation to report, Your Honor.

And he served 51 days total on this warrant. And we,
we would just like that credit to be added. |

THE COURT: A1l right. So, he was sentenced to 20
years suspended to five years active and four years
probation, right? |

THE PROBATION AGENT: Correct. ‘

THE. COURT: And your contention is he was not on
probation? i |

MR. BRIDGES: Oh, no, that he wasn't aware of his

obligation to report on his release from Florida because

that was in 2008. That would of been more than ten years

after him entering that, that guilty b1éa in 1999.

THE COURT: So, when he signed the standard conditions
of probation back in April of 1999, number one, talking
about he shall report to -- in person to the South Carolina
Department of Probation & Paro1e,Aet cetera, that didn't
matter then?

Is that what he's saying?

MR. BRIDGEMAN: His main contention is, due to the
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amount of time and the events that happened in-between then,
that he wasn't aware of his obligations to report in 2008.
THE COURT: Anything else, sir?
THE PROBATION AGENT: No.
THE COURT: I find---
THE PROBATION AGENT: Your Honor---

THE COURT: I find that there's been no substantial

compliance with his condition of parole. To me, it's a very

clear disregard of his obligations and requirements under
parole -- under probation. I'll revoke him in full.
THE PROBATION AGENT: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Thank you.

* * *END OF REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD* * *
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CERTIFICATE

I, Pamela E. Green, off1c1a1-Court_Reporter>f0r the
seventh Judic¢ial Circuit of the State of South Carolina, do
hereby certify that the'fbregoing is a true, accurate and
compTeté Transcript of Record of the proceedings had and

evidence introduced in the trial of the captijgchgigiwm
reiativéfto appeal, 1in the Court of General Sessionslfor
Spartanburg County, South Carolina, on the 2oth day of July,
2018, , . . B

- I.do further certify that I am neither of kin, counsel

nor interest to any party hereto.

october 29th, 2018

............. i §

PAMELA E. GREEN, Court Reporter
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Location - ClmndonCountyOﬁce,Mannig&iC
Date February 28, 2005 Time 11:10AM Tape# CC022805

Holly Foxworth, Agent

I find that Mikel Francis has violated conditions 1, 3, 7, and 10 as set forth in the affidavit dated
~01-19-2005; such conditions having been contained in the Community Supervision Program
Certificate accepted by the defendant in writing on 12-01-2003. | |

 1find that Mikel Francis failed (0 report to the agent as instructed. . Agent Foxworth testified that
he failed to do so. _‘ i | |

ancnstestedposatxveforuseofmmmm in a urine screen for unlawful drugs conducted on
01-18-2005. Agent Foxworth testified that Francis admitted after the positive results that he had
smoked marijuana approximately three weeks prior. .

Ifind that Mikel Francis failed to submit to'a urinalysis or blood test when instru cted by agents

" of the Department. Agent Foxworth testified that on 01-06-2005 Francis attempted three times
{0 provide-a urine sample for testing in view of AIC Laney, but he was unable t0 do s0. Agent
Foxworth testified that Francis provided  sample aficr AIC Laney left the restroom, but the
sample was not accepted because no agent observed Francis providing the same. Agent
Foxworth testified that Francis was instructed to remain at the probation office until he provided
a valid urine sample for testing, but Francis left the office without providing the same.

I find that Mikel Francis willfully failéd to pay the statutorily require ion fee. Agent
Foxworth testified that Francis’s supervision fee account was $16 rars at the issuance
of legal process on 01-19-2005, but Francis’s stepfathier paid the balance of that account on
01-21-2005.




I find that Mikel Francis failed:to provide proof of his claim of a doc o’ appointment as.
ordered. Agent Foxworth testified that Francis claimed during a telephone interview on
01-10-2005 that he left the probation office early on 01-06-2005 in order to attend a doctor’s
appointment. Agent Foxworth testified that Francis was ordered to produce a document from his
physician in order to prove his claim, and he failed to.do so. ‘

I find that the aforementioned violations constitute a willful failure to follow the advice and

instructions of the supervising agent. I base these findings solely on the testimony and evidence -
submitted by Agent Foxworth.

CONCLUSIONS:
LﬁkelFmpis'sacﬁonsmeMsﬁmnmwmon'wdwdtmdgmﬁngcwhide his
mﬁnnpdinvolvem@minaiminalacﬁviﬁn. Once he finally admitted to violating the terms and
conditions of his release by using marijuana, Francis also admitted to another criminal offense-
Possession of Marijuana. He is a high risk for continued community supervision, and revocation
is justified.

REVOCATION.

Respectfully submitted, | B

Charles Coleman
Administrative Hearing Officer

THE COURT’S INFORMATION: Francis was given due and timely written notice of this-
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Form 10.1- Arrest Warrant
\  FomApproved by .
£y S RECEIVED
Msarch 15, 1678 i
Probation o A UG 0
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ARREST WARRANT . 2 2018
.coumv Mmoo ) tndictment Number 83-G6-43-00284 CGU!T-OprPGalS‘
- ) Warrant Number VV-0-08-0173 o
-y State Identification No. SIS
TO ANY AW EnroncsME'NT OFFi$RBMOF THIS STATE OR COUNTY OR OF THE MUNICIPALTY OF SUMTER, AND ANY CONSTASLE OF THS
MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT:

It appearing from the attached affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to befleve that MIKEL TERRELL FRANCIS, did on the 31 day of Decambar , 2009 violate
- the criminal laws of the State of South Carclina as set forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:;

Viclation of Probaticn pursuant to section 24-21-430

: thlsaldayofﬂsssmhsbm

Countyof SUMTER

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA AFFIDAVIT.

Persanally appeared before me,.one Willlam Sumter, who, first belng duly swom, deposes and says that MIKEL TERRELL FRANCIS did within this County and State
on the 31 day of Qacembar, 2009, violate the criminal laws of the Stata of South Carolina in the (cllowing particulars: .

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:

Violation of Probation pursuant to sectlon 24-21-430

The afflant statas that there Is probable cause to belleve that the defendant named above did commit the erfme(s] set forth, and that such probable
cause Is based on the following facts:

Mr, Francis violated condition # 1 by failing to report. He was released f£rom prison in Florida on 11-19-09 and
has failed to report to the Sumter County Probation Office.Mr. Francis violated condition § 5 by failing to
work diligently at a lawful occupation, having never reporting employment since his release. Mr. Francis
violatad condition # 6 by failing to refrain from the violation of Federal, State, & Local Laws. He was
arrested in Cincinpati, Ohio on December 21, 2009 & has failed to notify his agent of this arrest.Mr. Prancis

- fviolated condition # 8 by lsaving the state without permission. Mr. Francis was in the state of Chio on
Decembar 21,2008 without the permnission of his supervising agent.Mr. PFrancis violated conditicn § 9 by falling
to pay his court ordered surcharge. He has an arrearage of $40 with a balance of §1236.

Mr. Francis violeted condition # 10 by failing to follow the advice & inmstructions of hig\agent. Mr. Francis
vas instructed to report to the Sumter County Probation office upon_his dsledgh from prigom\in Florida

Swom to and Subsaribed before 11]:7 4
) thlslldayofge;em;

Address: p.0.B0OX 1322
{LS) SUMTER, SC 29151
USA

(803) 778-5185

y Conimission Expires

Form 18.1 (Templato) {Rovision A Revislon Data 14/06/35) Pagoicf2
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Indictment Number:

STATE | - RE G&df@g? ﬁsj % ;_3_( .

an | M Ke j F(a 14 C/S | 08 grog?{ion (‘;D/Ef\l#s A - - *@/7,3 -

'Race wgne[oft rLgmal Cffen 8
P )
SSN: C@A{BBYCﬁxgmal Offense:.

SIDH Conviction S.C. Code §:

Convittion COR Code #:

- 1 OLERKOF COURT
T s 7 SUMTERCOUNTY ORDER v
The- above named. defendar%as%een@ ;e‘é with: vzo!atmg the, condmons of prcbat:on ordefed oni ('{ / ZU ! Yf in the Court |

_of General Sessjons o RALA County, aridfor the additional co'
contmuahon orders(s) :ssued on N w—-—"‘ Jos!

Ther Gre, lT IS ORDERED ‘that:

‘the -suspénded sentence be revoked and the above named defendant be’ requzred to serve Lt ZD months.the remamder
of the original sehtence, andlor pay §. =

{3 the suspended sentence be revoked and the above named defendant be required to serve monithslyears of the original
séntence and/or pay $ . thereupon to be reinstated on, probation, subject to the conditions set forthin the
anached order.and not inconsrstent wnh this order.

1 the above named defendant is continued on. probatnon as provided for'in the original sentence; subjectto the condmons sél
forth thereinand. not: mconSisient with this order’

0 pr_obauon is reduced o time served under super_\';siOn»and’lhe.diéfeqda‘nt:is disdharge’d from supervision on this'date.

0 the-above named defendant is placed on electronic. monitoring pursuant to §23-3-540 (mandatory if convicted.of first-or third degree
criminal sexual conduct with 5 minoror lewd act, dtscret;onary i convicted of anyother. apphcab!e sex offense against a.minor).

/@/ Financial Obtligations: Order satisfies: DDepartment fees (arrearage)

“ivil judgment:  [I0epartment fees
ines:and other.fees. (anearage {JFings and other fees
DResmutxcn (and 20%} {searage I OINIRGE). TIRestitution {and 20%).

!Z/ Additional Conditions-ordered by the Couft: / € WA V\QILQ P ;"@ {th =4 0,{7[ ég G/Q‘L?,

ﬁ/ The defendanti is ngen creditfor pre-revocatton hearmg detention time %currenambanon violation to be calculaled and
_ applied by:the SC Department of Corrections. 2iNce. WAL >, A

{1 The defendantisto'be given ¢ /‘QJ for pretrial detention tirme Served (N/A if defendant has served prior SCOC time).

E/The défendant-has served, Z - daysliﬁonthf pribr revocatio

.- This .'diy of . ; _ .

“ESU .8C . Presiding r { ' , ,
- ' » =y Judicial Circuit

You are heraby advised that under n‘xe faw lhe Court may.at any ume revcke or modify any condx:mn of this pmbaticn rmpose any Tawdul cond't iang it aeems proper, o extend yuur parod
of probalion ot o exceed five {5) years, Al any time within the period of your. prcbauon the Count rmay require you to serve any patof the’ cngmal sentence imposed,

This'is to cemfy that | have read, or have had read to'me; the order and the conditions:set out thereln. i- agree to.comply. wxih such oondmons and the eondmans nf my attached.

prabation order during the period of my: probation, { have received a copy of this Court’s order and ali attachments.
Oﬁender's S;gnature 7 Witnessed by (&) A
- angned thus ZO “dayof Suny 201 Z ‘at: ) ',?D it ‘f‘?f , . sc
Oay’ ' ' Mohith Yeor i

DPPPS Form 8 {Stock) Revision: F Revision Date'11-28-2016 Copy Distributions; White-Clark o? coun, Yellow-SCDC: Pink-Oltender Fite/ Gold-Offender
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CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Counsel for appellant certifies that this Record on Appeal contains all material proposed
to be included by any of the parties and not any other material and that this Record on Appeal
complies to the best of my ability with the April 15, 2014 order from the South Carolina
Supreme Court entitled “Revised Order Concerning Personal Identifying Information and Other
Sensitive Information in Appellate Court Filings.”

Respectfully Submitted,

A

Robe#'M! Dudek
Chief Appellate Defender

South Carolina Commission on Indigent Defense
Division of Appellate Defense

PO Box 11589

Columbia, S.C. 29211-1589

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

This 29th day of July, 2019.




